

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 454 of P.C. 173 of BNS)

4477

1 Dist Darjeeling P.S. Matigara Year 2024 FIR No. 575/24 Date 24.9.2024

2 i) Act _____ Sections _____ ii) Act _____ Sections _____

(iii) Act Electricity Act Sections 138(1)(B)/150 (iv) Others Acts & Sections _____

3 (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day _____ Date From 24.9.2024 Date To _____

Time Period _____ Time From 13:10 hrs Time To _____

(b) Information received at P.S. Date 01.09.2024 Time 12:50 hrs

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 1363 Time 18:50 hrs

4 Type of Information Written Written / Oral _____

5 Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. About 2 km North from PS Beat No. _____

(b) Address Baniakhari, P.O. Nimai, PS Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of the P.S. _____ District _____

6 Complainant / Informant :

(a) Name Shri Abhishek Roy

(b) Father's / Husband's Name S/o Jagadish Ch. Roy

(c) Date / Year of Birth _____ (d) Nationality _____

(e) Passport No. _____ Date of Issue _____ Place of Issue _____

(f) Occupation Govt. Employee

(g) Address Station Manager, Customer Care Centre, Matigara WBSE DCL, PS. Matigara,

7 Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars

(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :

① Ramakanta Chaudhury ② Asardilal Bhargujee
Both of Baniakhari P.O. Nimai, PS. Matigara,
Dist. Darjeeling

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Informant

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :

① One single ph 5-30A, 240V. Meter, Make - Genus, SL-No. 100268153 ② One service cable, 2 core, 1059 mm approx - 10 mtr. Black coloured.

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved _____

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any _____

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : Original written complaint which is treated as FIR is reproduced overleaf

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2, registered the case and took up the investigation / directed ASI Chandan Choudhary to take up

investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. _____ on point of

jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression _____ Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

of the Complainant / Informant _____ Name : ARINDAM BHATTACHARJEE

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : _____ Rank : No. Inspector Incharge

_____ Matigara PS/SPO

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise)

Registered Office :
Bidyut Bhavan, Block - DJ
Sector - II, Bidhannagar
Kolkata - 700 091
CIN - U40109WB2007SGC113473



Matigara Customer Care Centre
Hospital more, Old Matigara Road,
Matigara, Darjeeling, Pin. - 734 010
E Mail - sm.matigara@wbasedcl.in
Tel. - 03532571699

Website - www.wbasedcl.in

MEMO NO : SM/CCCM/FIR/24-25/487

DATE : 24/09/2024

TO
THE INSPECTOR IN CHARGE
MATIGARA P.S
MATIGARA
DIST : DARJEELING.

Received on 24.9.24 at 18:50 hrs. vide G.DENo-1363 and started Matigara PS case No 575/24 dt. 24.9.24 u/s-138.1(B) & 150 of Electricity Act. 191 Chandra Chakrabarty will investigate the case.

SUB:-FIR AGAINST RAMAKANTA CHAUDHURY, ADDRESS: BANIAKHARI, P.O: NEMAI, DIST: DARJEELING, PIN: 734010, CON ID: 401944577 OF DHAN KUMAR BARMAN AND ASARFILAL BHARJWJ FOR RECONNECTION OF DISCONNECTED LINE HAVING PENDING ENERGY BILL UNDER SECTION 138.1. (B) AND SECTION 150 OF ELECTRICITY ACT

DEAR SIR,

I, SRI ABHISHEK ROY, S/O JAGADISH CH ROY, STATION MANAGER, CUSTOMER CARE CENTRE MATIGARA, WBSEDCL, P.S MATIGARA DO HERE BY LODGE THIS COMPLAIN AGAINST RAMAKANTA CHAUDHURY AND ASARFILAL BHARJWJ BANIAKHARI, PO NEMAI TO THE EFFECT THAT ON 24.09.2024 AT ABOUT 13.10 HRS IN PURSUANCE OF A TIP OFF ABOUT UNAUTHORISED USE OF ELECTRICITY, MYSELF ALONG WITH BIJAY LAKRA, DE S&LP OF DARJEELING REGIONAL OFFICE, WBSEDCL, BHUSAN LAMA, SANJOY RAM AND OTHER STAFF HAVE BEEN TO THE PLACE OF RAMAKANTA CHAUDHURY AND ASARFILAL BHARJWJ ADDRESS: BANIAKHARI, P.O: NEMAI, DIST: DARJEELING AND INSPECTED THE BOTH THE PREMISES.

DURING INSPECTION IT HAS BEEN OBSERVED THAT ASARFILAL BHARJWJ HAS BEEN USING METER OF DHAN KUMAR BARMAN, A CONSUMER OF WBSEDCL HAVING ID NO 401944577 AND METER NO: I00268153 FOR HIS PREMISES WITH CONTRACTUAL LOAD 1.17 KVA.

AS ASARFILAL BHARJWJ HAS BEEN USING THE PREMISE OF DHAN KUMAR BARMAN WHERE SERVICE CONNECTION FOR CON ID : 401944577 IS DISCONNECTED FROM POLE ON DATED 23.07.2024 IS FOUND CONSUMING ELECTRICAL ENERGY BY RECONNECTION OF METER BY UNAUTHORISED EXTENSION OF LINE AND USING POWER AT SAME PLACE WITHOUT CLEARING OUTSTANDING ENERGY BILL FROM METER NO T03109335 OF RAMAKANTA CHAUDHURY HAVING CON ID : 402512895 WHICH IS VIOLATION OF LAW AND PUNISHABLE UNDER SECTION 138.1. (B) AND SECTION 150 OF ELECTRICITY ACT. AS PER SYSTEM REPORT DISCONNECTION WAS EFFECTED ON DATED 23.07.2024.

HENCE PREPARE NOTICE, INSPECTION MEMO BY MENTIONING ALL MINUTE DETAILS, AS OBSERVED AND ALSO SEIZED THE METER IN QUESTION WITH APPROX 10 MTR PVC WIRE AFTER PREPARING THE PROPER SEIZURE LIST DULY SIGNED BY WITNESSES AND REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PREMISE OWNER. SUPPLY COPIES OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE REPRESENTATIVE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. REMOVE THE METER FROM THE PLACE AFTER OBSERVING ALL TECHNICAL FORMALITIES.

SO IT IS REQUESTED THAT A CASE UNDER SECTION 138.1.(B) FOR ASARFILAL BHARJWJ & SECTION 150 FOR RAMAKANTA CHAUDHURY MAY PLEASE BE REGISTERED AND ARRANGE FOR ITS INVESTIGATION.

THANKING YOU

ENCLOS:

1. SEIZED METER WITH LEVEL.
2. ORIGINAL SEIZURE LIST
3. COPY OF INSPECTION MEMO
4. COPY OF NOTICE



Abhishek Roy 24/09/2024
A.E.(E) & Station Manager
Matigara CCC
WBSEDCL

Ph no:- 8900795083